(i rantees

Burlkholder
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do

do
do

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

GIVEN NAMKS
ABCDELPFG

Anthony
Christian

iChristian

Christian

&e

&c

i

Anthony

H

GIVEN NADMKS

1 J KL MNO

iJohn

|

t

‘Jno In Trust

Jesse

1Joseph

Jesse

Jesse

‘Toah

IToah

Jesse

In Trust

¢
GIVEN NAMHS
PQRSTUVWNXNYZ

' "

Grantors

&  Gaines lancy
| iGaines Nancy
; %Burkholder Jacob
; ‘Turner Andrew & wife
.Shaver George & wife
‘Strine Teter & wife
| ' Strine Peter & wife
}Ulrick John & wife
‘Shaver George's Xxor
gGeil John & wife
.Shaver Geo W & wife
| ‘Shaver Geo W & wife
| ¥Zirk1e II S & wife
‘Good Abrgham & wife
Simon P Burkholder Atraham &c
Showelter Devid's zxtrx

Adems G W & wife

B

“

¢
i
Book
?

|
!

i

L
.
1
1
2
2
2
2
2
4
5]
5
6
6
7
7

7

Date of

Recordation

Aug

- Aug

CJul

Sep

- Febdb

Apr

? Apr

| Jun

Sep

- May

- Aug

Z Feb

(Grantees.
/ -
T pirament |
54vm Contracﬁ
54 Deed |
321, B &S
369 B &S
64. B & S
152 B &S
153 B & S
248 B &S
431 Deed i
213 B &S
52% B &3S
| 252] B &S
' l69§ B&S
203 B &S
82 B &S
208 B &S
256/ B & S

| Oct

{ Yov

Feb

Apr

24
24
30
13

10
25

10
17

AV
[$X}

>

17

1865
18651
1866
1866
1867
1867
1867
1867
1867
1869
1869
1870
1870
1870
1871
1871

1871



Index to Deeds, Etc.,, Rockingham County, Virginia. Grantees.
Grantees (‘ A BGICVES g'\]&é}% H 1 JGIIEENLN?&AE% o . PQ R?T’%N\‘?%Sx Y Z Grantors Book ~Page , Inlgtirnfm%fnt Relc)jﬁga(g;n
"Burkholder ’ i %Simon Tr hBurkholder Hoah 8 119% D of Tr : Sep 18 1871%
do » Jesse | ‘Shaver Geo W & wife 8 636 B &S lay 27 1672
do éSolomon ;Burkholder Noah 9 5603 B &S . Apr 28 1875%
do iDavid ‘ ;Bowman Isasc & wife 10’ 120% B&S Aug 2 1875%
do %Anthony | é Burkholder John & wife 10 584§ B&S - Jan 26 18742
do %Abraham | i ‘Roller Jolm E  Comr 10 432 B &S  Feb 25 1874
do g.A:nthony ’ ‘Beery Henry & wife 10 526 B &S Apr 14 1874
do iDavid H Brunk Martin W & wife 11 14 B & S  Hay 2 1874}
do %David H ; Burkholder Atrsham B &c 11 14° B & S Hay 2 1874;
do Noah | ‘Newmen A M Tr &ec 13 321 B &S  Oct 10 1876
ao Preston T Tr Kite J H & Thos $ & 15 13 D of Tr Iar 19 1878
do i John D | Kiser Jesse & wife &e 15 58& B &S Iliar 30 1878
do gDavid l Roller Johm B Spl Comr 15. 257; B &S Jul 20 1878
ao gDavid Garber Abraham 1k 272 B &S  Aug 1 1878
do % - TNewton M | Burkholder John 15 397% B &S Oct 30 1878
do g ‘ - Solomon Driver Joseph N & wife 15: 496; B &S Dec 16 1878
do gDavid ‘ : ' Good Abraham P & wife 16§ 5.’5i B &S Jan 24 1879
do % Z Lt |  Shaeffer Zdmond 1I &ec 17% 255; B &S Feb 13 1880
do 2 John | Burkholder Jesse &c l7f 254; B &S i Feb 7 188@
do E John é Burkholder llartin & wife 171 255? B &S E Feb 17 1886
do : Nancy A % & ‘Rutherford Martin L 17 494:Agreement\ Apr 19 1880

- Noah ?



Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia. Grantees.

Gramess .S eweae L Grantors T
: KL - . w | L, Recordntion
Jurlthelder ’ ’%I'Ianoy A ; iFBowma.n James & wife i ; & S Jun 20 1880
do ' FMartin § kiser Jesse & wife *18 141 ‘ B &S § Aug 19 1880
do % lartin | Burkholder Abrshem ge 18§ 140 B &S Aug 19 1880
do &e | Jesse  Ch Tr | pline Thomss J & wife 20 114 D& Ot 17 1861 |
do Caleb W | Hoatwole Peter 0 & wifc 20 157 B &S  lov 1 1881
do | | %Preston T Tr Wllliamg Charles D L &e '202 471% D of Tr i Feb 8 1882:!
do fN u § Miller Iseec & wife (col)20 542 B & O ; lar 6 1882
do [Abraham 1 | Burkholder Samuel M &o ‘22' 55! Be&S Do 14 1882%
do Caleb W | ; & ;$urkholder Sophia A 522% 40~iAgrecment liar 28 1883
do i | éSoPhia A & ;Burkholder Caleb W 22% 4021Agreement; lier 28 1883
do 80 : Semuel M Ch Tr fShank liegdalene &c 23 | 115% Be& S | Jun 15 1883
do ‘ ESusannah ?Burkholder Abraham 241 15§ B &S | Jan 12 1884?
do David H : § ﬁSkinner Robert & wife 24 117? B&S + Feb 18 1884§
do Abrem i %Roudabush Jacob A &c 24 515E B &S Apr 21 18842
ao Abreham B ? Shands lartha 25/ 565! B &S  Nov 7 1884
do Abraham B | E Wenger lioses & wife &c i 261 4352 B& S | Am 20 1885?
do David H } Z |Switzer D ¥ & wife : 28| 496! B & S | May 25 1886
do Abrahem B | | ;Shank Fennie & husb | 29 110§ Bes | ogul 31 1886?
do Caleb W ; ‘Burkholder Abrsham &c 29 167. B &S  Aug 16 1886
do Celeb W | & ‘Burkholder Sophia A 29, 497:Agreement’ Dec 1 1886
do ? Sophia A & Burkholder Caleb W 29; 497 Agreement ' Dec 1 1886:

do f Samuel 1L ‘Rhodes Wm H &c 30| 434 B & 5 liey 11 1887



Index to Deeds, Etc.,, Rockingham County, Virginia. Grantees.

. Grantees ‘ \L ABCDREFGH J 1 JGIQENLN?&IE% 0 PQ R(:v%%N\}\M\{'SX vz b o 9@??“? ) B°°ké Page Inl;:tjrnfmfnt' . Relc)grtgacgon ;

‘Burkholder f %Preston T Tr ;Effinger 1l Harvey &c 315 4li D of Tr Jul 7 1887
do ‘Martin % \Burkholder Susannah | 55; 206% B &S : Jun 16 1888!
do ?Martin gSimon iBur¥kholder Susannah 35% 207% B&S  Jun 16 1888
do fH u é ‘Zwing Thoebe A  &c 37; 154; B&S Mar 20 1890%
do N u | Ewing Phoebe A &c | 58§ 321 B &S  Oct 4 1890%
do | | s Lineweaver John G & 40 202 B & S  Apr 20 1891?
do &o | ; SH Chor Shonk Michael  &o 44 314 B&S Sep 6 1802
do &cé §Samue1 ¥ Ch Ir Wenger John A & wife & 52 1002 B &S Apr 25 1895§
do %Abram B | % ‘Layman Martin A & wife 57 214? B& S - Oet 18 1897§
do §A B | : Bffinger D V 59 2733 B &S  Oet 17 1898
ao 3 ? ‘Sammel Ch Tr ‘Wisman D H & wife &c 60 56% B &S . Dec 29 1898
do é Mary C ? Roller Joseph F by é&c 61\ 244? B &S Jul 17 1899é
do zAbraham ' % lessick James & wife 63" 171§ B &S Apr 4 1900{
do § iMartin é .Kiser Jesse &e 63 252% B &S Apr 17 1900
do gCornelia S | % Campbell Kate B &c 65 1072 B&S  Feb 1 1901,
do %Cornelia S N Ii's Will é “Renunciation of Will 66 593§ ov 7 1901;
do Caleb W é ‘Barbe Jesse C & wife 68 58l B &S  Sep 3 1902
do ECaleb W's Ixtrx ' Mary E Ixtrx | Heatwole Abram D &c 69 211§ &S Dec 17 1902,
do % ' Oscar H %Sallie M ‘Burkholder David R &c 69' 544% B &S Jan 19 1903
do i "~ Oscar H é lGaither Chas H & wife &¢ 71 62§ B &S Sep 12 1903
do § - Lizzie C ; " Wenger Deniel P &c 71 74 Partition Sep 21 1903
do ;D .

tte 1 Martin L § 'Relston I C & wife 7L 142 B3 & 5 Oct 25 1903



Grantees

Burkholder
do
do
do
do

do

do

do

do

do
do

do

do
do
do
do
do

do

do

Index to Deeds Etc., Rockmdhdm County, Virginia.

i GIVEN NAMKS
; ABCDEFGI

GIVEN NAMES
I J K L, M N O

i e
; | Oscar H
! | Lizzie C
‘Charles N
i ' JF
? JF
' J F
fCharlos jt)
|Bmma V
Charles I
mma V
|
cu
| J A
? 0 H
~Lizzie C
ED b2 .
: Joseph A
|
&ci J A
&e: Joseph A
&e JA
Abranm

GIVEN NAMES

PORSTUV WX Y7 Grantors

"
Mortz John S & wife

1
l
|
!
i
|
{
i
i
)

[
i < .
Kigser I & & wife

?Wm P ‘Coakley Jamcs G & wife
ésamuel 1 ZBurkholder Lary 3
?Burkholder WD

Burkholder Slmon Plg
Zstate

é Presbyterlan Church Trs
i ' (Cooks Creek)

‘Weaver 0 B & wife
& ;Beery Catherine

Kiser T H & wife
;Harris Jolm T & wife &c

I
yBowman S 0 & wife &c

1 William P  Hartman P S & wife

j iHarrisonburg Town of

k ;Blankenship G VW & vwife
i‘X-'Iilliams John W
Wise Leon & wife
llasters C II &

Burkholder Cscar H &e

—_\ -
(Grantees.
Book Page In];tl;:;:x;:fm
|
71| 469 | B & S
72 179 | B & S
73| 591 | B & S
73, 592 B & S
78 1921 B & S
78 . 193!. B &5
78+ 194 B & 3
79 142| B & S
- 79 143%Agreement,
79 144| B & S
81 222 B & S
82 287 B & S
82% 316| B & S
84 213| B & S
84 415| B & S
85 202| B & S
85, 203| B &S
85 492| B & S
88 196] B & S

Date of

Recordation

' Jan
. llar

- Dec

Dee

Feb

Feb

" Feb

Tov

Liar

14

7
16
17
18
18

18

27
18

26
26
20

28

1904 |

!
!
!
|

|

1904 '

1904

1904

1906

1906

1

1906

1907

1907

|
i
i

1907

1907i

1908

1908

1908

1908

1909

1909
1909

1910



Index to Deeds, Etc.,, Rockingham County, Virginia. (Grantees.

H v o 7 _- . :
! G NAMES GIVEN NAMES : GIVEN NAMES : . Kind of _ Date of :
Grantees : ABCDEFGOGH IJKLMN O PQRSTUVWXVYZ . Grantors Book — Page  yictrument Recordation i

iBurkholder -Oliver A ‘:Burkholder C W's Extrx 89 l61i Bé&s Apr 23 1910}

&e & f

i
H
§
i
| i




