

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES A B C D E F G H	GIVEN NAMES I J K L M N O	GIVEN NAMES P Q R S T U V W X Y Z	Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation
Burkholder			Simon Tr	Burkholder Noah	8	119	D of Tr	Sep 18 1871
do		Jesse		Shaver Geo W & wife	8	636	B & S	May 27 1872
do			Solomon	Burkholder Noah	9	560	B & S	Apr 28 1873
do	David			Bowman Isaac & wife	10	120	B & S	Aug 2 1873
do	Anthony			Burkholder John & wife	10	384	B & S	Jan 26 1874
do	Abraham			Roller John E Comr	10	432	B & S	Feb 25 1874
do	Anthony			Beery Henry & wife	10	526	B & S	Apr 14 1874
do	David H			Brunk Martin W & wife	11	14	B & S	May 2 1874
do	David H			Burkholder Abraham B &c	11	14	B & S	May 2 1874
do		Noah		Newman A M Tr &c	13	321	B & S	Oct 10 1876
do			Preston T Tr	Kite J H & Thos S &c	15	13	D of Tr	Mar 19 1878
do		John D		Kiser Jesse & wife &c	15	38	B & S	Mar 30 1878
do	David			Roller John E Spl Comr &c	15	257	B & S	Jul 20 1878
do	David			Garber Abraham	15	272	B & S	Aug 1 1878
do		Newton M		Burkholder John	15	397	B & S	Oct 30 1878
do			Solomon	Driver Joseph N & wife	15	496	B & S	Dec 16 1878
do	David			Good Abraham P & wife	16	33	B & S	Jan 24 1879
do		N M		Shaeffer Edmond M &c	17	235	B & S	Feb 13 1880
do		John		Burkholder Jesse &c	17	254	B & S	Feb 7 1880
do		John		Burkholder Martin & wife	17	255	B & S	Feb 17 1880
do		Nancy A Noah		& Rutherford Martin L	17	494	Agreement	Apr 19 1880

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES A B C D E F G H	GIVEN NAMES I J K L M N O	GIVEN NAMES P Q R S T U V W X Y Z	Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation
Burkholder		Nancy A		Bowman James & wife	18	24	B & S	Jun 30 1880
do		Martin		Kiser Jesse & wife	18	141	B & S	Aug 19 1880
do		Martin		Burkholder Abraham &c	18	140	B & S	Aug 19 1880
do	&c	Jesse	Ch Tr	Cline Thomas J & wife	20	114	B & S	Oct 17 1881
do	Caleb W			Heatwole Peter O & wife	20	157	B & S	Nov 1 1881
do			Preston T Tr	Williams Charles D L &c	20	471	D of Tr	Feb 8 1882
do		N M		Miller Isaac & wife (col)	20	542	B & S	Mar 6 1882
do	Abraham			Burkholder Samuel M &c	22	65	B & S	Dec 14 1882
do	Caleb W			Burkholder Sophia A	22	402	Agreement	Mar 28 1883
do			Sophia A	Burkholder Caleb W	22	402	Agreement	Mar 28 1883
do	&c		Samuel M Ch Tr	Shank Magdalene &c	23	113	B & S	Jun 15 1883
do			Susannah	Burkholder Abraham	24	13	B & S	Jan 12 1884
do	David H			Skinner Robert & wife	24	117	B & S	Feb 18 1884
do	Abram			Roudabush Jacob A &c	24	315	B & S	Apr 21 1884
do	Abraham B			Shands Martha	25	363	B & S	Nov 7 1884
do	Abraham B			Wenger Moses & wife &c	26	435	B & S	Apr 20 1885
do	David H			Switzer D M & wife	28	496	B & S	May 25 1886
do	Abraham B			Shank Fannie & husb	29	110	B & S	Jul 31 1886
do	Caleb W			Burkholder Abraham &c	29	167	B & S	Aug 16 1886
do	Caleb W			Burkholder Sophia A	29	497	Agreement	Dec 1 1886
do			Sophia A	Burkholder Caleb W	29	497	Agreement	Dec 1 1886
do			Samuel M	Rhodes Wm H &c	30	434	B & S	May 11 1887

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES								Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation												
	A	B	C	D	E	F	G	H						I	J	K	L	M	N	O	P	Q	R	S	T
Burkholder										Preston T	Tr	Effinger M Harvey	&c	31	41	D of Tr	Jul 7 1887								
do										Martin			Burkholder Susannah		33	206	B & S	Jun 16 1888							
do										Martin	Simon			Burkholder Susannah		33	207	B & S	Jun 16 1888						
do										N M			Ewing Phoebe A	&c	37	134	B & S	Mar 20 1890							
do										N M			Ewing Phoebe A	&c	38	321	B & S	Oct 4 1890							
do										S P			Lineweaver John G	&c	40	202	B & S	Apr 20 1891							
do	&c									S M	Ch Tr	Shank Michael	&c	44	314	B & S	Sep 6 1892								
do	&c									Samuel M	Ch Tr	Wenger John A & wife	&c	52	100	B & S	Apr 25 1895								
do	Abram B												Layman Martin A & wife		57	214	B & S	Oct 18 1897							
do	A B												Effinger D V		59	273	B & S	Oct 17 1898							
do	&c									Samuel	Ch Tr	Wisman D H & wife	&c	60	36	B & S	Dec 29 1898								
do										Mary C			Roller Joseph F	by &c	61	244	B & S	Jul 17 1899							
do	Abraham												Messick James & wife		63	171	B & S	Apr 4 1900							
do										Martin			Kiser Jesse	&c	63	252	B & S	Apr 17 1900							
do	Cornelia S												Campbell Kate E	&c	65	107	B & S	Feb 1 1901							
do	Cornelia S									N M's	Will	Renunciation of Will		66	393		Nov 7 1901								
do	Caleb W												Barbe Jesse C & wife		68	381	B & S	Sep 3 1902							
do	Caleb W's Extrx									Mary E	Extrx	Heatwole Abram D	&c	69	211	B & S	Dec 17 1902								
do										Oscar H	Sallie M	Burkholder David R	&c	69	344	B & S	Jan 19 1903								
do										Oscar H			Gaither Chas H & wife	&c	71	62	B & S	Sep 12 1903							
do										Lizzie C			Wenger Daniel P	&c	71	74	Partition	Sep 21 1903							
do	Etta M									Martin L			Ralston E C & wife		71	142	B & S	Oct 23 1903							

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES A B C D E F G H								GIVEN NAMES I J K L M N O								GIVEN NAMES P Q R S T U V W X Y Z								Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation
Burkholder																	Oscar H Lizzie C								Martz John S & wife	71	469	B & S	Jan 14 1904
do	Charles N																								Kiser I S & wife	72	179	B & S	Mar 7 1904
do																	Wm P								Coakley James G & wife	73	591	B & S	Dec 16 1904
do																	Samuel M								Burkholder Mary E	73	592	B & S	Dec 17 1904
do									J F																Burkholder W P	78	192	B & S	Sep 18 1906
do									J F																Burkholder Simon P's Estate	78	193	B & S	Sep 18 1906
do									J F																Presbyterian Church Trs (Cooks Creek)	78	194	B & S	Sep 18 1906
do	Charles N Emma V																								Weaver O B & wife	79	142	B & S	Feb 9 1907
do	Charles N Emma V																								& Beery Catharine	79	143	Agreement	Feb 9 1907
do	C N																								Kiser T H & wife	79	144	B & S	Feb 9 1907
do									J A																Harris John T & wife &c	81	222	B & S	Nov 27 1907
do									O H Lizzie C																Bowman S O & wife &c	82	287	B & S	Mar 18 1908
do																	William P								Hartman P S & wife	82	316	B & S	Mar 25 1908
do	D H																								Harrisonburg Town of	84	213	B & S	Nov 7 1908
do									Joseph A																Blankenship G W & wife	84	415	B & S	Dec 31 1908
do	&c								J A																Williams John W	85	202	B & S	Feb 26 1909
do	&c								Joseph A																Wise Leon & wife	85	203	B & S	Feb 26 1909
do	&c								J A																Masters O M &c	85	492	B & S	Apr 20 1909
do	Abram																								Burkholder Oscar H &c	88	196	B & S	Jan 28 1910

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES A B C D E F G H	GIVEN NAMES I J K L M N O	GIVEN NAMES P Q R S T U V W X Y Z	Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation
Burkholder		Oliver A		Burkholder C W's Extrx &c	89	161	B & S	Apr 23 1910